

City of Clearwater

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | ID#2 | 20-8666 | Version: | 1 | Name: | | |
|----------------|---|------------------|-------------|-------|---------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Туре: | Actio | on Item | | | Status: | Passed | |
| File created: | 12/2 | 1/2020 | | | In control: | Community Redevelopment Agency | |
| On agenda: | 1/19 | /2021 | | | Final action: | 1/19/2021 | |
| Title: | Amend a Loan to Grant Agreement with 949 Cleveland Street, LLC for the properties at 1017, 1023 and 1029 Cleveland Street, to extend the agreement to March 1, 2022, for building improvements to implement the CRA Food and Drink Grant Program and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. | | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. 1017_1029_Cleveland_First_Amendment.pdf | | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | , | | Act | ion Result | |
| 1/19/2021 | 1 | Commur Agency | nity Redeve | lopme | ent | | |

SUBJECT/RECOMMENDATION:

Amend a Loan to Grant Agreement with 949 Cleveland Street, LLC for the properties at 1017, 1023 and 1029 Cleveland Street, to extend the agreement to March 1, 2022, for building improvements to implement the CRA Food and Drink Grant Program and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same.

SUMMARY:

At the October 29, 2018 Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) meeting, the CRA Trustees approved a time limited, grant program for property owners to support the establishment of new food and drink businesses that are open on nights and weekends in the Downtown Core and Prospect Lake districts in the Community Redevelopment Agency area. Under this program, property owners must commit, at a minimum, to matching the CRA's grant funding, dollar for dollar, for building improvements that will be maintained for a minimum of five years. The owner must also maintain a lease with a business that serves food and/or drinks on nights and weekends for a minimum of five years.

On February 18, 2020, the CRA Trustees determined that the applicant's proposal met the program requirements and approved a loan to grant in the amount of \$250,000.00 for 949 Cleveland LLC to build out multiple vacant storefronts to establish a "micro" market, food hall concept that will provide space for up to 8 vendors. Each vendor will have access to individual electrical and plumbing hook-ups and a shared communal kitchen for preparation and storage of goods. Patrons will have access to the lounge areas in the adjacent self -serve beer/wine business. New restrooms will be constructed as part of this project. The total project cost is \$570,655.48. The applicant planned to complete construction by February 18, 2021.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, construction has been delayed. The applicant is committed to this project. They have applied for a building permit and been through a revision process, so they anticipate receiving a building permit in the next 30 days. They have requested to extend the grant agreement by one year to complete construction.

Staff recommends amending the grant to allow a new completion date of March 1, 2022. This site is critical to

serving existing residents and attracting new residents to apartment developments in this area, in turn, generating a favorable market to encourage new housing developments in the downtown core. It will also fill a persistently vacant site on Cleveland Street. The original grant agreement incorporates the property owner's full application and financial documents to secure the loan to grant agreement over a five-year period. Those documents will remain unchanged.

APPROPRIATION CODE AND AMOUNT:

Funds for this grant are available in 3887552-R2003 Economic Development-City